

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

HAITIAN BRIDGE ALLIANCE *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, President of the United
States, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-03317 (JMC)

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION..... 1
- II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 1
 - A. The Haitian Deterrence Policy 2
 - B. The Title 42 Process..... 3
 - C. The Abusive Treatment and Mass Expulsion of Haitian Migrants in Del Rio..... 4
- III. LEGAL STANDARDS 7
- IV. ARGUMENT..... 8
 - A. Plaintiffs Have Standing 8
 - 1. Individual Plaintiffs allege sufficient facts to establish standing 8
 - 2. Haitian Bridge Alliance alleges sufficient facts to establish organizational standing11
 - B. Plaintiffs Adequately State Constitutional Claims14
 - 1. Plaintiffs’ constitutional claims are not foreclosed by the recency of their entry to the United States14
 - 2. Plaintiffs adequately state an equal protection claim17
 - 3. Plaintiffs adequately state a substantive due process claim under the “shock the conscience” standard23
 - 4. Plaintiffs adequately state a substantive due process claim under the “special relationship” standard26
 - 5. Plaintiffs adequately state a procedural due process claim30
 - C. Plaintiffs Adequately State APA Claims34
 - 1. Plaintiffs adequately state a claim under section 706(1) of the APA34
 - 2. Plaintiffs adequately state a claim under section 706(2) of the APA regarding the Haitian Deterrence Policy38
 - D. President Biden Is a Proper Defendant43
- V. CONCLUSION.....45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	40
<i>Abigail All. for Better Access to Dev. Drugs v. Eschenbach</i> , 469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Al Otro Lado, Inc. v. Mayorkas</i> , 2021 WL 3931890 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2021)	17, 44
<i>Alshawy v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Services</i> , 2022 WL 970883 (D.D.C. Mar. 30, 2022).....	31
<i>Am. Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 2008 WL 2651091 (D.C. Cir. July 8, 2008)	19, 24
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F. 3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Ass’n of Admin. L. Judges v. U.S. Off. of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 640 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2009)	40
<i>Barnes v. D.C.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 2d 260 (D.D.C. 2011)	23, 24
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	40
<i>Butera v. District of Columbia</i> , 235 F.3d 637 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	24, 28, 30
<i>Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 934 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	41
<i>CASA de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D. Md. 2018)	43, 44
<i>Centro Presente v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 393 (D. Mass. 2018).....	44

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 18

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 10

Clinton v. Jones,
520 U.S. 681 (1997)..... 42

Colbert v. D.C.,
5 F. Supp. 3d 44 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 29

Colindres v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
2021 WL 5906041 (D.D.C. Dec. 14, 2021) 22

Collins v. City of Harker Heights,
503 U.S. 115 (1992)..... 24

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Int’l Dev. Fin. Corp.,
2022 WL 424966 (D.D.C. Feb. 11, 2022) 10

D.A.M. v. Barr,
474 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2020) 16

D.C. v. Trump,
291 F. Supp. 3d 725 (D. Md. 2018) 44

D.J.C.V. v. United States,
2022 WL 1912254 (S.D.N.Y. June 3, 2022)..... 16

DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
489 U.S. 189 (1989)..... 26, 27, 29, 30

DHS v. Thuraissigiam,
140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020) 15, 16, 17, 31

Edwards v. United States,
2020 WL 2800605 (D.D.C. May 29, 2020) 7

Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,
138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) 31, 32, 35

Est. of Sinthasomphone v. City of Milwaukee,
785 F. Supp. 1343 (E.D. Wis. 1992) 29

Farrell v. Blinken,
4 F.4th 124 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 8

Fernandors v. District of Columbia,
382 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2005) 22

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 43

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Evt'l Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 11

Fund for Animals, Inc. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 38, 40

Gomez v. Trump,
485 F. Supp. 3d 145 (D.D.C. 2020) 16

Grace v. Whitaker,
344 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2018)9

Gutierrez-Rogue v. I.N.S.,
954 F.2d 769 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 30

Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Civiletti,
503 F. Supp. 442 (S.D. Fla. 1980) 18

Harris v. D.C.,
932 F.2d 10 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 30

Harvey v. D.C.,
798 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 28, 29

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 12

Huisha-Huisha v. Mayorkas,
27 F.4th 718 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....*passim*

Indep. Equip. Dealers Ass'n v. E.P.A.,
372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 38

Jacinto-Castanon de Nolasco v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf't,
319 F. Supp. 3d 491 (D.D.C. 2018) 23, 24, 25, 26

Jones v. Mukasey,
565 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2008) 19, 24

Jordan ex rel. Jordan v. Jackson,
15 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 1994) 25

Kiakombua v. Wolf,
498 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)9

Kingman Park Civic Ass’n v. Gray,
27 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.D.C. 2014)19, 20, 22

L.V.M. v. Lloyd,
318 F. Supp. 3d 601 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)41

Las Americas Immigr. Advoc. Ctr. v. Wolf,
507 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)30

Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Dep’t of State,
104 F.3d 1349 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 16

Lucas R. v. Azar,
2018 WL 7200716 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 27, 2018)41

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....8

Lynch v. Cannatella,
810 F.2d 1363 (5th Cir. 1987) 16

M.M.V. v. Garland,
1 F.4th 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....15, 16, 17

Mayor & City Council of Balt. v. Trump,
416 F. Supp. 3d 452 (D. Md. 2019)44

McBride v. Merrell Dow & Pharm., Inc.,
800 F.2d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 19

McCleskey v. Kemp,
481 U.S. 279 (1987).....21

McCray v. Biden,
2021 WL 5823801 (D.D.C. Dec. 7, 2021)43

Ms. L. v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf’t,
302 F. Supp. 3d 1149 (S.D. Cal. 2018)25

N.A.A.C.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
364 F. Supp. 3d 568 (D. Md. 2019) 18

N.A.A.C.P. v. U.S.P.S.,
496 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) 10, 12, 13, 19

Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. Nixon,
492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974) 42, 43

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. E.P.A.,
383 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)9

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Pena,
147 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1998)9

National Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States,
68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 14

Natural Law Party of U.S. v. Fed. Elec. Comm’n,
111 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2000)7

Newdow v. Roberts,
603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010)43

Nixon v. Sirica,
487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973)42

Norris v. D.C.,
737 F.2d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 1984)25

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004).....34, 38, 40

O.A. v. Trump,
404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 12, 13

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974)..... 10

Overseas Partners, Inc. v. PROGEN Musavirlik,
15 F. Supp. 2d 47 (D.D.C. 1998)29

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 15

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA,
810 F.3d 827 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 11

Rochin v. California,
342 U.S. 165 (1952).....25

Ross v. United States,
910 F.2d 1422 (7th Cir. 1990)29

S.F. Herring Ass’n v. Dep’t of the Interior,
 946 F.3d 564 (9th Cir. 2019) 40

Saget v. Trump,
 345 F. Supp. 3d 287 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) *passim*

Smith v. D.C.,
 413 F.3d 86 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 27, 28, 29

Sparrow v. United Air Lines, Inc.,
 216 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 27

Stone v. Trump,
 400 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D. Md. Aug. 2019) 44

Swan v. Clinton,
 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 43

Troxel v. Granville,
 530 U.S. 57 (2000)..... 25

U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno,
 413 U.S. 528 (1973)..... 18

In re U.S. Off. of Pers. Mgmt. Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 928 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 7

United Transp. Union v. ICC,
 891 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 10

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
 429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 18, 19, 20, 21

Washington v. Glucksberg,
 521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 24, 25

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.,
 531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 42

Wolff v. McDonnell,
 418 U.S. 539 (1974)..... 17

Women Prisoners of the D.C. Dep’t of Corr. v. D.C.,
 93 F.3d 910 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 23

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
 118 U.S. 356 (1886)..... 15

Youngberg v. Romeo,
457 U.S. 307 (1982)..... 25

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551.....38, 39, 40
 5 U.S.C. § 706.....34, 38, 42
 8 U.S.C. § 1158..... 30, 31
 8 U.S.C. § 1225.....35, 36, 37
 8 U.S.C. § 1231.....30, 31, 33
 8 U.S.C. § 1252..... 15
 8 U.S.C. § 1254a44
 42 U.S.C. § 265.....*passim*

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 235.335, 36, 37
 85 Fed. Reg. 65,806 (Oct. 16, 2020).....3
 86 Fed. Reg. 42,828 (Aug. 5, 2021)..... 35, 36

Secondary Sources

Patricia M. Wald & Jonathan R. Siegel, *The D.C. Circuit and the Struggle for
Control of Presidential Information*, 90 Geo. L.J. 737 (2002).....43
